impairment workings for the prior year, whereby the depreciation that would have been charged had

there been no impairment was not being correctly considered as per IAS 36. At this stage £1.9m was

adjusted against 2021 reserves. However, on further review of the complex adjustment it was

identified that the adjustment needed to be recognised in both 2020 and 2021. This resulted in an

impairment release of £2.46m in 2020 and an impairment charge of £0.6m in 2021. The cumulative

impact of this was £1.9m in line with the adjustment identified in the interim.

In addition, a related prior year adjustment arising from the same issue has been recognised in 2021,

whereby the depreciation charge on ROU assets should have been reduced for the impairment to

allow depreciation to run to the end of the life of the lease.

Notes
forming part of the financial statements for the 52 weeks ended 25 December 2022

Tasty plc Annual report and financial statements   61

Restated balance sheet at 27 December 2020

At 27
December

2020
(as restated)

Adjustment

At 27
December

2020
(as previously

stated)

 £'000  £'000  £'000

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 26  -  26

Property, plant and equipment 16,433  861  15,572

Right-of-use assets 41,406  1,595  39,811

Other non-current assets 129  -  129

 57,994  2,456  55,538

Current assets

Inventories 1,822  -  1,822

Trade and other receivables 1,363  -  1,363

Cash and cash equivalents 8,028  -  8,028

 11,213  -  11,213

Total assets 69,207  2,456  66,751

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (10,617)  -  (10,617)

Lease liabilities (2,904)  -  (2,904)

 (13,521)  -  (13,521)

Non-current liabilities

Provisions (335)  -  (335)

Lease liabilities (52,219)  -  (52,219)

Other Payables (80)  -  (80)

 (52,634)  -  (52,634)

Total liabilities (66,155)  -  (66,155)

Total net assets 3,052  2,456  596

Equity

Share capital 6,061  -  6,061

Share premium 24,251  -  24,251

Merger reserve 992  -  992

Retained deficit (28,252)  2,456  (30,708)

Total equity 3,052  2,456  596

Notes
forming part of the financial statements for the 52 weeks ended 25 December 2022

Tasty plc Annual report and financial statements   62

Impact on Income Statement for the 52 weeks ended 26 December 2021

52 weeks
Ended 26

December (as
restated)

Adjustment

52 weeks
Ended 26

December
(as

previously
stated)

  2021  2021  2021

  £'000  £'000  £'000

Cost of sales – Depreciation release  (33,567)  563  (34,130)

Operating expenses – Impairment charge  (1,902)  (597)  (1,305)
Highlighted items (included within
Operating expenses)  (464)  (597)  133

Profit and total comprehensive income for
the period

1,151

(34)

1,185

Earnings per share for profit attributable to
the ordinary equity holders of the company

Basic earnings per share 0.82p  (0.02p)  0.84p

Diluted earnings per share 0.72p  (0.02p)  0.74p

Impact on the Balance Sheet as at 26 December 2021

At 26
December

2021
(as restated)

Adjustment

At 26
December

2021
(as

previously
stated)

 2021  2021  2021

 £'000  £'000  £'000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 18,026  3,464  14,562

Right-of-use assets 36,005  (1,042)  37,047

Equity

Retained deficit (26,981)  2,422  (29,403)

Total equity 4,326  2,422  1,904

Notes
forming part of the financial statements for the 52 weeks ended 25 December 2022

Tasty plc Annual report and financial statements   63

14 Leases

 25 December
2022

26 December
2021

   £’000  £’000
 Current
 Lease liabilities   1,953  2,024

   1,953   2,024

 Non-current
 Lease liabilities   48,358  50,157

   48,358   50,157

   50,311   52,181

 Due within one year   1,953  2,024
 Due two to five years   11,386  12,371
 Due over five years   36,972  37,786